
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2019 
TIME: 9:30 am
PLACE: Room G.52 - Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Hunter, Dr. Sangster and Shelton

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith / Edmund Brown
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354 / 3833

email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk / Edmund.Brown@leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Edmund.Brown@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to 
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s 
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except 
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to 
record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the 
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can 
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate 
space in the public gallery etc.

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

Further information 

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email 
angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk / Edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk or call in at City Hall, 115 
Charles Street.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will then 
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2019 and 28 October 2019 
are attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

5. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE: THE APRES LOUNGE, 94 HIGH 
STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 5YP 

Appendix B

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on (0116) 454 
6354. 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2019 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Hunter (Chair)

Councillor Pickering Councillor Thomas
* * *   * *   * * *

12. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Hunter as Chair led on introductions.

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes from the meetings held on 9 August 2019 and 
16 August 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

16. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: DOMINO'S PIZZA, 13 
BELGRAVE BOULEVARD, LEICESTER, LE4 2JD

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report on a 
new premises licence for, Domino’s Pizza, 13 Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester, LE4 
2JD.

Members noted that a representation had been received, which necessitated the 
application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee.

The Applicant, the Franchisee and a legal representative were in attendance. Terence 
Olaf from Environmental Health and Alistair Hollis from the Noise Team at Leicester 
City Council were in attendance.

1

Appendix A



Also present was the Licensing Team Manager and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to those 
present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that an application for 
a new premises licence had been received on 21 August 2019. A representation had 
been received on 17 September 2019 from the Noise and Pollution Control Team at 
Leicester City Council in relation to the prevention of public nuisance. The Noise Team 
were concerned that on street activities associated to the premises would cause noise 
disturbances to nearby residents during the hours of the night.

Representatives from the Noise and Pollution Control Team were then given the 
opportunity to outline the reasons for their representations and responded to questions 
from the Sub-Committee.

The applicant’s Legal Representative was then given the opportunity to outline the 
application and respond to the questions from the Sub-Committee. In light of the 
concerns raised by the Noise and Pollution Team, the applicant’s Legal 
Representative put forward an amendment to the business opening hours. The 
premises now proposed opening hours from 11am to 11pm for counter service 
thereafter the premises would be closed to customers. However, a late-night 
refreshment licence was sought for hot food deliveries from the premises between 
11pm and 5am.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make final 
comments.

Prior to the Sub-Committee considering their application, the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee advised them of the options available to them in making their decision and 
the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account when 
making the decision.

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in private on 
the basis that it was in the public interest and as such outweighed the public interest of 
their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, the applicant, 
franchisee and their legal representative, Terence Olaf from Environmental Health and 
Alistair Hollis from the Noise Team then withdrew from the hearing.

The Sub-Committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give 
advice on the wording off the decision. 

The Licensing Team Manager, Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, the applicant, 
franchisee and their legal representative, Terence Olaf from Environmental Health and 
Alistair Hollis from the Noise Team then returned to the hearing. 

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

Resolved:

2



That the application for a new premises licence for Domino’s Pizza, 13 
Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester, LE4 2JD be GRANTED

REASON FOR DECISION:

In reaching Their decision the Sub- Committee had carefully considered the 
Committee report presented by the Licensing Officer, all the representations submitted 
on behalf of the applicant, the representations from the Noise and Pollution Team and 
the legal advice given during the hearing.

The Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application for a new premises 
licence at 13 Belgrave Boulevard, Leicester. When considering the application, the 
licensing objectives were of paramount concern. The Sub-Committee had considered 
the application on its own merits and in accordance with the licensing authority’s 
statement of licensing policy and guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.

The application had been received from KL Ventures LTD in accordance with Section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The licensable activities which were the subject of the application were set out in 
paragraph 5.2 of the Licensing Officers report to the Committee.
Representations had been received from the Council’s Noise and Pollution Team in its 
capacity as a Responsible Authority.

The Sub-Committee had fully considered the issues raised by the representation, but 
having heard the applicant’s representative, the Sub-Committee were satisfied that 
enough practical measures will be put in place to ensure that noise will be kept to a 
minimum and that nuisance is not caused to people living in the area.

The Sub-Committee were therefore content to grant the application.

However, the Sub-Committee attached the following conditions to the licence in order 
to address the representations made;

1) Delivery vehicles will park approximately 50 meters away after 11pm between 
the junction of Belgrave Boulevard and Border Drive and the access gate to 
Border House.

2) There will be no more than 5 delivery vehicles used on any evening after 
11pm.

3) Each delivery driver operating after 11pm shall ensure that only one door of 
their vehicle is used when picking up deliveries. This is to minimise the sound 
caused by car doors shutting.

17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 10:55am.

3



4



Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2019 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Hunter (Chair) 

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Dr Moore

* * *   * *   * * *
18. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Hunter was appointed as Chair for the meeting.

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Hunter declared that she had heard the Licensing Hearing on 16th 
August when the licence had been revoked for The Yellow Door but would 
approach the application before her with an open mind.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interest. The Councillor was not therefore required to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion of the agenda 
items.

21. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE 
YELLOW DOOR, 34 BELVOIR STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6QH

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
that required Members to determine an application for a temporary event notice 
(TEN) submitted by The Yellow Door, 34 Belvoir Street, Leicester, LE1 6QH.

5



Members noted that an objection notice had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application for the TEN had to be 
considered by Members.

The applicant Mr Mitchell Humby was not present. PC Jeff Pritchard (Licensing 
Officer, Leicestershire Police), Licensing Team Manager, and Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee were present. Also in attendance was a reporter from the 
Leicester Mercury.

Introductions were made, and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and answered questions 
from Members. It was noted that an objection notice had been given by 
Leicestershire Police on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, 
the prevention of public nuisance and public safety.

PC Pritchard outlined the reasons for the objection notice and responded to 
questions from Members.

PC Pritchard was then given the opportunity to sum up and make any final 
comments.

Prior to the Sub-Committee considering the application, the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee advised of the options available to them in making a 
decision. The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and 
statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their 
decision.

In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest of their deliberation 
taking place with the parties represented present, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Licensing Team Manager, Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, PC 
Pritchard and reporter from the Leicester Mercury then withdrew from the 
meeting.

The Sub-Committee then gave the application their full and detailed 
consideration. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was recalled to the 
hearing to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, PC Pritchard and reporter from the Leicester 
Mercury then returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the Licensing Act 

6



2003 be issued for the Temporary Event Notice as it was 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

The Sub-Committee members had been asked to determine an objection 
submitted by Leicestershire Police in relation to a Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN) given under the Licensing Act 2003 by Mr Mitchell Humby on behalf of 
Yellow Door.

In reaching their decision Members considered the written objections filed by 
Leicestershire Police together with the oral submission made by them at the 
hearing. Members had also considered the TEN itself, though the applicant did 
not attend the hearing.

The Sub-Committee stated that whilst they had considered the matter on its 
own merits, they were bound to take note of the Sub-Committee’s decision on 
16th August 2019 to revoke the Premises Holders licence following an 
application for a review. The Sub-Committee acknowledged that its decision of 
16th August 2019 was the subject of an appeal the hearing of which was listed 
for 7th and 9th January 2020.

The Sub-Committee noted the TEN was for the period of 31st October to 3rd 
November 2019 and sought to operate licensable activities for the sale by retail 
of alcohol for consumption on the premises and provision of regulated 
entertainment for the hours 9.00pm until 5.00am on those dates. The reason 
given for the TEN was to celebrate Halloween.

The Police had objected to the TEN stating that they continued to have no 
confidence in the management of the premises to operate a safe environment 
for its customers and they further submitted that the management continued to 
place their customers at significant risk of harm. The Police had provided 
information on eight further incidents which they said had occurred since 6th 
August 2019, including an incident on 5th October 2019 when it was said that 
CCTV cameras captured two SIA registered door staff assault three members 
of the public several times.

Members noted that the Licensing Act 2003 Guidance in relation to the 
licensing objective of Crime and Disorder advised local authorities to look to the 
Police as the main source of advice on crime and disorder. The Sub-
Committee Members stated they had scrutinised the information put before 
them by the Police and not taken anything at face value.

The Sub-Committee accepted the Police submission regarding the ability of the 
management to operate a safe environment for its customers and took heed of 
the Police assessment that management of the premises continued to place its 
customers at a significant risk of harm. The Sub-Committee said that additional 
hours sought from Thursday 31st October to Sunday 3rd November could only 
exacerbate the identified risks on what was said to be the second busiest 

7



period of the year. The Sub-Committee stated nothing had been placed before 
them by the applicant as to what additional measures would be put in place 
during the period requested and what steps had been taken to address the 
issues previously identified.

The Sub-Committee concluded that they had carefully considered the options 
available to them. In light of matters they had set out, their decision was that it 
was appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives of the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety to give the applicant a counter notice under 
Section 105(2) of the Licensing Act 2003.

22. CLOSE OF MEETING

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 10.11am.

8



WARDS AFFECTED
Castle

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 13 November 2019
______________________________________________________________________________

Objection notice given for a Temporary Event Notice
The Apres Lounge, 94 High Street, Leicester, LE1 5YP

______________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an objection notice received in relation 
to a temporary event notice (TEN) given under the Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in 
determining the outcome.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the temporary event notice and the objection notice, Members must 
consider whether to

 Give the premises user a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the Licensing 
Act 2003 if it is considered appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective 
to do so; or

 Impose one or more conditions on the temporary event notice if:
o it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so, and
o the condition(s) are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises 

certificate that has effect in relation to all or part of the same premises as 
the temporary, and

o the condition(s) would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the 
licensable activities under the temporary event notice; or

 Disregard the objection notice

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an objection notice given by Leicester City Council’s Noise Team in 
response to a temporary event notice given by Mr Ercan Dogan for The Apres Lounge. It 
also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, 
and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

9

Appendix B



4. Location Plan

5. Temporary event notice

5.1. A temporary event notice was given on Wednesday, 30th October 2019 by Mr Ercan Dogan 
for an event at The Apres Lounge in the garden of the premise.  The temporary event notice 
is for an event from Friday 15th November 2019 until Sunday 17th November 2019 and is 
attached at Appendix A.

5.2. The temporary event notice is for the following licensable activities:

Licensable activities Proposed hours
The sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption 
on the premises)
Provision of regulated entertainment

19.00 to 04.00 the following morning 

19.00 to 04.00 the following morning 

The Apres 
Lounge, 
94 High St

10



6. Objection notice

6.1 An objection notice was received on 5 November 2019 from Leicester City Council Noise 
Team on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. A copy of the objection notice is 
attached at Appendix B.

7. Existing premises licence

7.1 The premises identified in the temporary event notice is partially covered by an existing 
premises licence. One or more of the conditions on this premises licence may be applied to the 
temporary event notice if Members consider it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, and insofar as the conditions are not inconsistent with the carrying on of licensable 
activities under the notice. A copy of the existing premises licence, including the conditions are 
attached at Appendix C.

8. Statutory Guidance

8.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this case are as follows:

Section Heading
7.2 – 7.7 TEN – General
7.25 – 7.31 Role of the Licensing Authority
7.32 – 7.36 Police and Environmental Health intervention
7.38 – 7.39 Applying conditions to a TEN

9. Statement of Licensing Policy
 
9.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as follows:

Section Heading
2 Fundamental Principles
15 Temporary Event Notices

10. Other Implications

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO

Paragraph/References
Within Supporting information

Equal Opportunities No
Policy No
Sustainable and Environmental No
Crime and Disorder No
Human Rights Act No

11



Elderly/People on Low Income No
Corporate Parenting No
Health Inequalities Impact No

11. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972

a. None 

12. Consultations

a. The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to temporary 
event notices. The applicant is required to serve a copy of their temporary event 
notice on the Police and the Noise Team.

13. Report Author
Deborah Bragg
Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)
0116 454 1924
deborah.bragg@leciester.gov.uk

APPENDIX CONTENT
A Temporary event notice
B Objection notice
C Existing premises licence

12



Appendix A

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



Appendix B

Licensing Act 2003
Objection to Temporary Event Notice (TEN)

Details of Relevant Authority

Name and Job Title: Terence Olaf
   Pollution Control Officer

Address: Noise and Pollution Control Team, Leicester City Council, Phoenix 
House, 1 King Street, Leicester, LE1 6RN.

Phone Number: 0116 454 3056

Details of Premises Representation is about

Name of Premises:  The Apres Lounge

Address: 94 High Street, Leicester    

Application Number: 121564

Our Reference: 19/12591/PNCNLT 

This objection relates to the following licensing objective(s):
Prevention of crime and disorder                                                                No
Public Safety                                                                                               No
Prevention of public nuisance                                                                     Yes 
Protection of children from harm                                                                 No

21



Appendix B

Representation
I wish to make representation in connection with this application for a temporary 
event notice (TEN) for events to be held on 15-17 November 2019 from 19:00 
hours to 04:00 hours. I consider this proposal will be detrimental to the licensing 
objective of public nuisance.  

REASONS:
The TEN is for DJ events including amplified music outdoors (rear garden) of The 
Apres Lounge. The premises,  is very close to residential properties on Guildhall 
Lane. The noise and pollution control team have received several noise complaints 
and have recently witnessed a statutory noise nuisance from loud music from a DJ 
event in the rear garden of The Apres Lounge. The provision of outdoor events 
involving amplified music in the city centre is particularly problematic because of 
the number of residential units in very close proximity.

 If the Temporary Event is allowed to on ahead it is most likely to result in 
complaints of noise nuisance.
 

22



Appendix C

23



24



25



26



27




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	Minutes 28 October 2019
	Minutes


	5 OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE APRES LOUNGE, 94 HIGH STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 5YP
	Appendix A Application
	Appendix B TEN - Objection-Apres Lounge-94 High Street-15-17.11.19
	Appendix C - Licence




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2019 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Hunter (Chair) 

Councillor Dr Sangster Councillor Shelton

* * *   * *   * * *
23. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Hunter was appointed as Chair for the meeting.

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they might have in the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest made.

26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2019 and 
28 October 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

27. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: THE 
APRES LOUNGE, 94 HIGH STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 5YP

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
that required Members to determine an objection notice relating to a temporary 
event notice (TEN) submitted by Mr Ercan Dogan for The Apres Lounge, 94 
High Street, Leicester, LE1 5YP.



Members noted that an objection notice had been received in respect of the 
Temporary Event Notice, which necessitated that the Temporary Event Notice 
had to be considered by Members.

Members further noted that an objection notice had been received in respect of 
a Temporary Event Notice for a different event for the same premises. The 
Chair agreed that the two objection notices be taken together.

Mr Ercan Dogan was present, accompanied by Mr William Hyman (Shop 
Fitter), Mr Medley (Acoustic Technician) and Ms Lisa  Gilligan (legal 
representative). Mr Andrew Sansome, Noise Team and Mr Alistair Hollis (Noise 
Team observing), were present. Also present was the Chief Licensing Officer 
and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
to those present.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report and answered questions from 
Members. It was noted that objection notices had been given by the Noise 
Team on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. Temporary Event 
Notices were given by Mr Dogan on Wednesday 30th October (for an event 
from Friday 15th November 2019 to Sunday 17th November 2019), and on 6th 
November (for an event from Friday 22nd November 2019 until Sunday 24th 
November 2019).

It was reported that if an existing premises licence covered the area in which 
the event would take place, then conditions from that licence could be imposed 
on the temporary event notice. It was noted that the premises licence for The 
Apres Lounge did not cover the garden area, which was separate from the 
premises and as such it was not possible to impose conditions.

Mr Sansome outlined the reasons for the objection which applied to both 
temporary event notices.

The legal adviser for the applicant was then given the opportunity to respond to 
the points and concerns that were raised by the Noise Team and answered 
questions from Members. It was noted that Mr Dogan had responded to the 
issues raised by the Noise Team and was in the process of making physical 
changes in the garden and had consulted an acoustic technician to limit noise 
nuisance. A Noise Management Plan would also be drafted and submitted to 
the Noise Team for discussion. It was further noted the applicant had been 
unaware of previous complaints but had taken on board all comments and 
offered a reduction in the time requested on the TEN to 2.30am. 

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee advised the meeting that any 
modifications to the TEN could only be made by the objector following 
consultation with the applicant prior to the hearing, in which case that hearing 
would be dispensed with.

The legal representative for the applicant asked for a short adjournment of the 



meeting to discuss the current position with the applicant and Noise Team 
Officer. The meeting adjourned at 10.00am. 

At 10.36am the meeting reconvened with Councillor Hunter, Councillor Dr. 
Sangster and Councillor Shelton, the Chief Licensing Officer, the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee, Mr Dogan, Mr Hyman, Mr Medley, Ms Gilligan, Mr 
Sansome, and Mr Hollis.

The legal representative for the applicant informed the meeting that the TEN for 
Friday 15th November to Sunday 17th November would be withdrawn. A request 
was made to adjourn the TEN to a date to be set for the following week.

The Chair, Members present, the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee and 
Noise Team Officer agreed to adjourn the hearing for the TEN for Friday 22nd 
November to Sunday 24th November to allow the applicant to complete noise 
amelioration work and the Noise Team Officer to undertake sound checks.

RESOLVED:-
1. That the TEN for Friday 15th November to Sunday 17th 

November be withdrawn.
2. That consideration of the TEN for Friday 22nd November to 

Sunday 24th November be deferred until a re-convened 
meeting of the Sub-Committee on Wednesday 20th November 
at 2.00pm. 

28. CLOSE OF MEETING

There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 10.46am.


